
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

EXETER HARBOUR BOARD 
 

Date: Monday 29 September 2025 
Time:  5.30 pm 
Venue:  Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting.  
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Josie McDonald, 
Democratic Services Officer on 01392 265354. 
 
Membership - 
Williams, R (Chair), Cookson, Read, Rolstone, Snow and Sheridan 
 

Agenda 
  
1    Apologies 

 
 

 
2    Minutes 

 
(Pages 3 - 

8) 
 To approve the minutes of the Exeter Harbour Board meeting held on 12 June 

2025.  
 
 

 

 
3    Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item. 
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
 

 

 
4    Local Government (Access to Information Act 1985) - Exclusion of Press 

and Public 
 

 

 It is considered that the Board would be unlikely to exclude the press and public 
during consideration of the items on this agenda, but if it should wish do so, then 
the following resolution should be passed: 
 
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the particular item(s) 

 



of business on the grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the relevant paragraphs(s) of Part 1, of Schedule 12A of 
the Act”. 
 
  

5    Public Questions 
 

 

 A period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with questions relating to the 
business of the Harbour Board from the public. 
Details of questions should be notified to Democratic Services via 
committee.services@exeter.gov.uk by 10.00am at least three working days prior 
to the meeting. For this meeting any questions must be submitted by 10.00am on 
Wednesday 24th September.  
 
 

 

 
6    Chair's Announcements 

 
(Verbal 
Report) 

 To recieve announcements from the Chair.  
 

 
 
7    Exeter Port User Group update 

 
(Verbal 
Report) 

 To receive a verbal update from the Secretary of the Exeter Port Users Group 
(EPUG). 
 
 

 

 
8    Designated Person Presentation 

 
(Verbal 
Report) 

 To receive a presentation from the Designated Person.  
 

 
 
9    Harbour Master's Report 

 
(Pages 9 - 

20) 
 To receive a quarterly report from the Harbour Master 

 
 

 

 
10    Waterways Budget Information 

 
(Pages 21 

- 22) 
 For information only.  

 
 

 
11    'Should Rivers Have Rights?' 

 
(Verbal 
Report) 

 To receive a presentation from Professor Saintier.  
 

 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Exeter Harbour Board will be held on Thursday 11 December 
2025 at 5.30 pm in the Civic Centre. 
 
Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265107.



EXETER HARBOUR BOARD 
 

Thursday 12 June 2025 
 
 
Present:- 
 
Councillor Williams, R (Chair) 
Councillors Cookson, Read, Snow and Sheridan 
 
Apologies 
Councillor Rolstone. 
  
 
  
13   APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies received from Councillor Rolstone.  

  
14   MINUTES 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on the 17 March 2025 were taken as read, 

approved and signed by the Chair as correct, subject to the amendment that in 
Minute 4, the word “three” is changed to “two” external vacancies on the Board.  
  

15   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 No declarations of pecuniary interest were made.  
  

16   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT 1985) - EXCLUSION 
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

   
17   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 
 A member of the public, Mr Frost submitted the following question, asked by Ms 

Evans in his place:  
  “It is not clear from the accounts that there is any separate reckoning of 

moorings (a commercial enterprise) costs, fees and wages, compared to 
other EPA costs. Can the council please separate these streams of finance 
so that the running of the EPA operations is more transparent?” 

The Chair advised that mooring repairs, including all costs associated with the 
delivery of the commercial service, are separated within the services budgets and 
have their own budget lines.  
Ms Evans, in asking a supplementary question, enquired where these were made 
available for the public to see?  
The Chair passed the question to the Head of Service Operations, who advised 
that this information is reported through the General Fund Reporting Programme 
through the Council.  
Head of Service Operations provided an answer to the supplementary question; 
“Councils annual budgets accounts can be found on the following Council Page , 
Annual accounts - Exeter City Council in which the actual accounts commence 
from approximately page 29 onwards. Income & expenditure is broken down but 
not to a high level of granularity, however, members of the public can request 
additional detail through the Councils Freedom of Information process.  
In comparison to the full Waterways budgets, the General fund mooring budget 
outturn report shows the budget was balanced for 2024/25-year end with income 
offsetting additional budget expenses “(See table).  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2

https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/finance/annual-accounts/


 
The Chair offered to direct Ms Evans to the appropriate place.  
 

Account description ANNUAL BUDGET OUTTURN 
FORECAST 

PAY 126,180 129,078 
SUB-CONTRACTORS & WORKS 2,000 0.00 
BUOYS 0 0.00 
RENTS 0 6,561.40 
EQUIPMENT TOOLS AND MATERIALS 4,310 333 
VOLUNTEER/STUDENT ESPENSES 0 5 
BOAT MAINTENANCE 0 1,146 
MOTOR FUEL 1,650 0 
CAR MILEAGE ALLOWANCES 0 31 
SALES -3,850 -1,718 
FEES -16,920 -16,228 
BUOYAGES 0 -17 
MOORING SERVICE -31,660 -40,331 
WATERWAYS CONTRACT SERVICES -2,450 -30,580 
RENT -42,780 -33,932 
F231 Total 36,480 14,348 

 
18   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
 The Chair welcomed the new External Members of the Board, Shelley Rhodes and 

Harry Temple, as well as the newly appointed Councillor J Cookson. The Chair 
expressed a wish for proper introductions following the arrival of a late Member.  
The Chair provided the board with the following announcements: -  

  Mr James Hannon, the new DP (designated person), visited Exeter and 
spent the day with the Waterways Team;  

  Anthony Garrett has completed his term as an External Member of the 
Board, and the Chair would like to send the Boards thanks for all his hard 
work, enthusiasm, and contributions to the Board; and 

  the Chair asked the Harbour Master to update the Board on meetings 
scheduled for April 2025. He advised that the asset survey of sea defences 
partly completed, but there had not yet been a meeting to discuss the 
findings of the survey.  

The Chair then welcomed questions from Members, providing the following 
answers: - 

  the emergency action plan had been written, and had been sent to the DP 
for sign off; and 

there had been no further progress with the floating restaurant/bar at the quayside 
(previous agenda no.7), but the Harbour Master would still be happy to discuss 
with Members further 
  

19   EXETER PORT USER GROUP UPDATE 
 

 The Chair of the Exeter Port Users Group (EPUG), Rex Frost was unable to attend 
this meeting, and sent Jane Evans, in his place. His update (appended) had been 
circulated to Members and was taken as read, and the following discussion points 
were made: -  

  thanks were given to the Harbour Master for providing another additional 

Page 4



Channel Marker; 
  it is evident that the weekend patrol boats had been a success, and that 

boat driving behaviour had seen an improvement; and  
  there is now a date set for the Exmouth and Exeter East MP, David Reed, 

to view and discuss the river, with the hopes of improving his understanding 
of the problems and attractions of the river.  

  
20   SOUTHEAST DEVON WILDLIFE- JOINT HABITAT MITIGATION STRATEGY 

2024 
 

 The Chair welcomed Neil Harris, Habitat Regulations Delivery Manager (East 
Devon District Council) from Southeast Devon Wildlife to the meeting, who 
provided a presentation on ‘A Joint Approach to Habitat Regulations Mitigation’.  
The presentation discussed the following points: -  

  Our history; 
o the strategy is a joint approach to habitat regulations and mitigation, 

formally constituted in 2016;  
o habitat regulations are a critical legislative requirement for local plan 

delivery, placing a legal duty on competent authorities to ensure 
mitigation is delivered before granting permission for any plan or 
project likely to affect European sites;  

  Southeast Devon;  
  Our Sites;  

o Devon contains internationally important wildlife sites; the Exe 
Estuary, Dawlish Warren, and East Devon Pebblebed Heaths, all 
with the highest environmental designations;  

  Decision Making; 
o Natural England has oversight on delivery of mitigation delivery; and 
o decisions are largely made using visitor strategies, which are then 

referred to an officer working group, there is an annual business 
plan, and a 5-year business plan. This goes to committee for 
ratification, and there is a review of measures each year. 

  Mitigation Delivery; and 
o wildlife wardens; 
o Devon Loves Dogs; 
o public awareness campaigns; 
o visitor access improvements;  
o complete redesign of signage; 
o Suitable Alternative Natural Green Space (SANGs) 

  Dawlish Countryside Park- funded through Council partners 
and is secured with a 999-year lease to The Land Trust.  

  What Next? 
o new local plans;  
o increase housing targets;  
o new strategy; 
o devolution; and 
o Planning and Infrastructure Bill.  

 
The Habitat Regulations Delivery Manager responded to Members questions as 
follows: -  

  there is increasing concern from charities nationally about the Planning and 
Infrastructure Bill;  

  it is a legal requirement for new housing developments to be assessed, and 
this is carried out extrapolating data from current population access 
patterns;  

  financial contributions are collected by council finance departments through 

Page 5



planning obligations (Section 106 and Community Infrastructure Levy); 
  the mitigation strategy has been developed with careful input from 

stakeholders and council partners to ensure appropriateness and 
proportionality;  

  The strategy aims to provide certainty that environmental impacts will be 
addressed; and 

  SANGs are classified as a priority infrastructure, which guides related 
planning and funding decisions, they are required to have 8 hectares per 
1000 new population.  

  
21   HARBOUR MASTER'S REPORT 

 
 The Harbour Master updated Members on the following: - 

  a brief update into the investigation following the death of Delvin 
Musakwa;    

  a review of canalside and quay signage was being undertaken and 
additional risk assessments for swimming in the canal; 

  the smalt net has been removed;  
  a canoe race down the river and the canal will be held next weekend, 

the canoe club has been asked to introduce another turning mark to 
reduce congestion during the race;  

  there is still an issue with abandoned boats, with the three boats that 
broke free from their moorings last autumn still in situ. Where the owner 
of the boat is known efforts are being made to have them removed. The 
council will have a statutory obligation to do something about them if 
they become a hazard; 

  recruitment of volunteers for the patrol team will begin soon as summer 
starts to progress;  

  the Friends of Exeter Ship Canal were taken out on the water to ensure 
they were comfortable using the new electric motor in the patrol boat; 
and  

  Ashfords have been in contact and progress will soon be made towards 
staring the 42-day consultation period for the Harbour Revision Order.  

 
The Harbour Master responded to questions from members as follows: - 

  the buoys placed off Sidmouth and Budleigh Salterton beaches are reduced 
speed buoys, however it is local acceptance that these are informal 
swimming area makers, though not legally defined as such;  

  in discussions with the Head of Waterways team regarding the wording that 
needs to be put on signs;  

  supplementary budget has been carried over to enable funding for Turf 
Lock gates;  

  a barge along the canal that was being rented had been recently purchased 
at a reduced rate and they are in the process of working out a long-term 
plan for its use. This was supplemented by the Head of Operations, who 
made it clear a business case can be found in the Council minutes;  

  there are numerous risk assessments for the canal, but these will be 
reviewed as part of the process following an incident in May.  

 
The Chair then asked the Harbour Master to discuss the visit from DP Mr James 
Hannon. The Harbour Master discussed the following points: - 

  James Hannon visited in March and was shown the infrastructure of the 
canal, and visited Exmouth;  

  he was also shown the extent of the Port limits;  
  he has been invited to speak at the Executive Committee.  

 

Page 6



 
(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.41 pm) 

 
 

Chair 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Management ObjecƟves 
Management ObjecƟves for the Marine Safety Plan have split its into two sets, the first addresses ‘Standing ObjecƟves’ the second set addresses ‘Period ObjecƟves’. 
This plan is owned by Exeter City Council on behalf of the Duty Holder and aims to address high level targets which will benefit all port and harbour locaƟons and 
fulfils the requirement o
[...]
 all stakeholders 
within 6 months. 

Not yet completed. See 
below. 

The Marine Safety Management 
System will be reviewed annually 
(or following any significant 
incident, industry or legislaƟve 
changes).  

To distribute widely, to keep 
numbered and dated reviews. 
To liaise with other stakeholders 
on the waterways about their 
own responsibility to the PMSC 

To keep as an agenda item at 
the Port User group meeƟngs. 
Once MARNIS system 
adopted, contractor will 
conduct a HAZ ID exercise 
with key stakeholder groups 

 
 
 
 

 
 
7 

 
 
Review & Audit 

 
 
Internal Audit 

Staff reviews annually. 
Document checks annually  

Audit complete, maƩers 
raised have been addressed 

 
 
 
 

 
 
8 

 
 
Competence 

Ensure staff with marine 
safety responsibiliƟes are 
trained to undertake their 
duƟes.  

100% of EssenƟal & 80% of 
Desirable completed 

MariƟme acƟvity report 

 
 
 
 

 
 
9 

 
 
Plan 

 
Publish a three yearly ‘Marine 
Safety Plan’ (this plan).  
 

Plan currently being prepared Internal Audit 

P
age 10



 
 
 
 

 
10 

 
Conservancy Duty 

Aids to NavigaƟon: Three-year 
performance meets or exceed IALA 
performance threshold  

To carry out annual liaison and 
inspecƟon with Trinity House 
 
Survey of the approaches 
completed March 2025, next 
survey of the approaches and 
the channel up the river to be 
completed in April 2026 

Constant monitoring of 
navigaƟon channels. 
Survey informaƟon shared 
with Port User Group and 
Topsham River 
Commissioners 

 
Hydrographic surveys in date  
 

 

Gap Analysis update 
 Number Provision ObjecƟve Target Evidence 
 
 
 
 

 
13 
 

PMSC Liaise with marinas and 
boatyards confirming work 
towards compliance 

2025 Done, emails sent by HM to 
boatyards signposƟng 
towards PMSC training and 
compliance with the code 
 

 
 
 
 

 
15 
 

Harbour assets 
confirmed with 
MCA  

Assets declared on the list held 
by the MCA in case of Civil 
ConƟngencies Act 1984 

2025 Done, list of assets compil
[...]
 to facilitate Canal operaƟons during a difficult staffing period. The current staff allocaƟon of 2.6 full 
Ɵme equivalent staff leaves one member of staff working alone twice a week when a full-Ɵme operaƟve is on leave. 

This ongoing situaƟon severely reduces our resource ability to deal with larger incidents such as polluƟon response. Canal maintenance planned works and resourcing 
operaƟons involving mulƟple boats convoys and cranings are sƟll affected. 

Waterways staff are required to have mulƟ-disciplinary skillsets including boat skills, boat craning, civil works, plant and machinery qualificaƟons. Canal OperaƟves need to 
be react to unforeseen issues including boats sinking and other hazards. In addiƟon, Canal staff are required to assist with various Harbour operaƟons outside of their 
normal duƟes. 

Inhouse training takes a considerable amount of Ɵme and planning. We rely on one or two personnel with a suitable number of years of experience to train new personnel. 

The future operaƟons of the Exeter Canal will require experienced and knowledgeable staff and succession planning is a key issue to ensure this. Further consideraƟon 
needs to be given to staff resourcing to ensure Exeter Port Authority compliance with moving forward with the Harbour Revision Order. 

The very unfortunate and sad death by drowning of a young person in the Canal earlier in the year focused a review of the current Canal Risk Assessment for “No 
Swimming” in the Canal. Staff resources are very limited in terms of confronƟng this acƟvity parƟcularly with young people. A local mobile security company has been 
carrying out patrols in the school summer holidays since July 2024. 

Following the incident earlier this year we have seen a reduced frequency of swimming in the Canal by adolescents around the locaƟon and weather is a factor. 

A review of the current Canal warning signage was carried out in the summer, and it was decided to add new signage to the exisƟng sign locaƟons. T

Minutes of the meeting


EXETER HARBOUR BOARD 
 

Monday 29 September 2025 
 
 
Present:- 
 
Councillor Williams, R (Chair) 
Councillors Cookson, Read and Snow 
 
Lt Col David Marino, James Prescott, Colin Seddon, Charles Temple, and Shelley Rhodes.  
 
Apologies 
 
Councillor Rolstone.  
Jane Green.  
 
Also Present 
Harbour Master Exeter Port Authority, Habour Patroller, Democratic Services Officer and 
Head of Service Operations 
 
  
22   APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Rolstone, and Jane Green.  

  
23   MINUTES 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2025 were taken as read and signed 

by the Chair as correct.  
  

24   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 No declarations of interest were made by Members.  
  

25   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT 1985) - EXCLUSION 
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

   
26   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 
 The Chair advised that no questions had been received from members of the 

public.  
  

27   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 The Chair provided the Members of the board with the following 
announcements;  
 she had attended the Exe Estuary Management Partnership committee 

meeting in Exmouth;  
 the Duty Holders had received a detailed briefing from the Designated 

Person, James Hannon.  
 she had received an update from the engineers on the progress at Trews 

Weir and they had been invited to the next meeting to provide an update to 
Members; and  

 the consultation period for the Harbour Revision Order was due to start on 
the 13th of October and would run for 42 days. The Harbour Master advised 
Members that this would be advertised in the Western Morning News for 



two weeks and would be announced on the council webpages.  
  

28   EXETER PORT USER GROUP UPDATE 
 

 The Chair of the Exeter Port Users Group (EPUG), Rex Frost, was in attendance. 
His update had been circulated to Members and was taken as read and the 
following discussion points were made:  

 Exmouth and Exeter East MP, David Reed had visited with his wife and 
they had both been taken out on the water;  

 there had been discussions about the impact of Local Government 
Reorganisation on the Harbour Revision Order;  

 there had been no new complications on the river; and  
 harbour patrols were going well and there had been a decrease in 

misconduct.  
  

29   DESIGNATED PERSON PRESENTATION 
 

 The Chair welcomed the Designated Person, James Hannon, who gave a 
presentation, making the following points:  

 an introduction to himself;  
 ‘Ports and Marine Facilities Safety Code’ (PMSC) and ‘A guide to good 

practice on port and marine facilities’ 
o both had been updated in 2025;  
o both were reviewed by annually, with the guide potentially becoming 

more dynamic in the future; 
 the PMSC was owned by the Department for Transport (DfT) and the guide 

was owned by the Maritime & Coastguard Agency (MCA);  
 the Code sets out a national standard, but was not mandatory and was 

primarily for the use of the Duty Holder;  
 the Code consisted of ten chapters, taken from the previous ten-point 

checklist for Duty Holders;  
 conservancy had been consolidated into one area and was now more user 

friendly;  
 there are ten key measures;  

o Duty Holder; 
o Designated Person; 
o legislation; 
o duties and powers;  
o risk assessment; 
o marine safety management system;  
o review and audit;  
o competence;  
o plan; 
o conservancy duty; 

 the Code was flexible and could be used by all ports; and 
 Exeter had had a gap analysis in March 2024 but this had been done using 

the previous Code and he expected the harbour authority to conform 
against the proportional requirements.  

 
The Designated Person responded to Members’ questions in the following terms:  

 there were duties and laws that must be followed by people using the 
harbour, but the Harbour Revision Order would provide greater flexibility for 
how this was managed;  

 the Code was supported by acts and regulations that applied in the law;  
 the Marine Safety Management System was not a document but everything 

that was carried out, such as conduct on the water and the conduct of staff;  



 Exeter was a competent harbour authority, but had been previously giving 
lots of effort on elements that were unnecessary such as pilotage;  

 Exeter were restricted to by-laws but this would change following the 
Harbour Revision Order;  

 the Harbour Master was extremely approachable and recognisable, and it 
was great to see a Harbour Master so actively engaged;  

 the PMSC maritime risk assessment did not follow HSE model and instead 
followed the International Maritime Organization model;  

 hazard identification workshops for all port users was recommended;  
the PMSC should be a standing item on the agenda moving forward; and PMSC 
did not apply to canals and at the moment they were not covered by any standard 
  

30   HARBOUR MASTER'S REPORT 
 

 The Harbour Master updated Members on the following:  
 the current risk assessments had been carried out using the councils own 

systems and were a bit clunky currently;  
 he wanted to assess what happens on the water with the Port User Group;  
 the implementation of MARNIS;  
 he wanted to hold HAZ ID workshops and felt it was important for harbour 

used to get involved with the process; and 
 it was important that the Duty Holders were aware of the hazards and 

training would be held for Duty Holders.  
 
The Harbour Master responded to questions from Members in the following terms:  

 the waterways team had been working with boat owners and timescales 
had been agreed for completing work;  

 it was council policy that live-aboards were not allowed as there was not 
sufficient facilities;  

 there were issues with the towpath, and inspection and risk assessments 
was ongoing but there was not enough staff to carry out remedial work at 
this time;  

 the canal team were doing there best to handle ASB the areas that they 
were responsible for, and were working closely with PCSO; and  

 the PCSO comes to the harbour office for update frequently.  
  

31   WATERWAYS BUDGET INFORMATION 
 

 There were no questions from Members regarding the budget information.  
  

32   'SHOULD RIVERS HAVE RIGHTS?' 
 

 The Chair introduced Dr Séverine Saintier, a professor from the University of 
Exeter, who gave a presentation on the rights of rivers, making the following points:  

 context; 
o regulatory framework was not largely protective of rivers;  
o a more eco-centric approach, such as the pacha mama philosophy 

could grant rivers legal rights;  
 giving nature (rivers) a voice?  

o idea comes primarily from Latin American counties; 
o private law had huge importance and a huge role to play;  

 rights of nature approach in the UK?  
o there is was a clear appetite, both top down and bottom up for a 

different way of doing things; 
 cases in the UK; 

o there were Rights of Nature initiatives all across the UK;  



 other possible tools; 
o communing could be applied to water;  

 what about the Exe? 
o Friends of the River Exe (FORE) had adopted a more eco-centric 

relationship with the water 
 what next?  

o work with stakeholders, including the community to develop a plan 
of action;  

o potentially appoint a guardian for the river; and  
o there were lots of other possibilities in both Devon and across the 

UK. 
  
Dr Saintier responded to Members’ questions in the following terms:  

  it would be beneficial to carry out a survey on what was already happening 
across the UK and see if it would be possible to bring it to the Exe;  

 this was not just about the water but also the river beings;  
 Lewes Council had recognised the need for a charter for the River Ouse, 

and this was giving the river a voice during decision making;  
 protection for salmon and migratory birds was not working because it was 

not enforced, the river would be considered in its own right;  
 she wanted to apply for money from the University to publicise this and 

invite a councillor from Lewes District Council to attend two events, 
including one for the public;  

 current legislation was not being enforced, nature needed to be considered 
at the beginning of decision making; and  

 the threshold for protecting the river was very low, and was not meaningful 
for environmental impact.  

 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.58 pm) 
 
 

Chair 


